
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  20 January 2021 Contact:  Wendy Simpson 01392 384383 

Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE (BUDGET) 

 
Thursday, 28th January, 2021 

 
A virtual meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee is to be held on the above date at 9.30 am to consider the following matters. 
A link to watch the meeting is available from the agenda page on the web.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies 

2 Minutes  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

4 Public Participation  

 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=427&MId=3937&Ver=4


 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

5 Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26 (Pages 1 - 60) 

 Overall Approach 
 
The 2021/22 budget proposals will be scrutinised with consideration of relevant 
service area budgets by Scrutiny Committees with the Corporate Infrastructure 
and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee considering both its own budget 
responsibilities as well as any issues raised by the Children’s Scrutiny Committee 
and the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee, to produce a single set of 
recommendations from all Scrutiny Committees. 
 
This approach enables all Scrutiny Members to question and challenge the 
budget proposals across services, to better understand the implications of the 
budget proposals across the Council and to speak with one voice to make 
effective recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 
The proceedings of all Scrutiny Committees will be webcast and publicised 
through normal channels including Twitter and Facebook. 
 
The Council must have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in 
relation to equalities prior to making any decisions, as set out in equality impact 
assessments, and any identified risks and mitigation action required. 
 
Public Participation 
 
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to address each Scrutiny 
Committee meeting and make oral representations/presentations on any matter 
relating to the proposed budget, in line with the public participation scheme. 
 
This Meeting 
 
At this and other Scrutiny Committees in the current cycle, Members are asked to 
identify salient issues within each Committee’s areas of responsibility, to examine 
the general thrust of the budget and take an overview of priorities and prospects. 
 
At this meeting Chief Officers/ Heads of Services will report on  
 

 the Cabinet’s Target Budget for Services and likely implications of the 
2021/22 target for individual areas of service (e.g. in percentage terms 
compared to current levels) and how those areas have been prioritised; 

 any comparisons between the current year and next year’s proposals for 
the major service areas, to illustrate the scale of change within those 
activities and how the budget has been allocated across services in those 
years (to illustrate changes of emphasis or priority);  

 any “alternative delivery models” or other initiatives contemplated for given 
services and how it is thought that these may reduce costs; and  

 impact assessments undertaken in relation to the draft budget. 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/


 
In addition, the Chairs of both the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and Health & 
Adult Care Scrutiny Committee will be invited to summarise their Committee’s 
deliberations – in the context of any wider corporate issues that might be 
incorporated into any recommendations from that Committee to Cabinet and the 
Council 
 
Report and Budget 2021/22 and Impact Assessment 
 
Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Executive, the Director of Public 
Health and the Head of Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(CT/21/05) on the proposed budget for Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services for 2021/22, attached 
 
For ease of reference:  
 
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity – page 12 

Corporate Services – page 22 

Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste – page 34 

 
NB: An overview of the impact assessments for all service areas entitled ‘Budget 
2021/22 Impact Assessment’ has been made available to all Members of the 
Council so that Scrutiny Committees have access to all equality impact 
assessments undertaken as part of the budget’s preparation. Members are asked 
to consider the contents and retain it for future meetings, accepting that individual 
assessments may be updated with time.  Members must have full regard to and 
consider the impact of any proposals in relation to equalities for this (and other) 
budget meeting prior to making any decisions.  Scrutiny Committees will no doubt 
wish to be assured that risk assessments and projections are adequate and that 
the evidence supports the assumptions made in the formulation of the budget. 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

 None 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/budget21-22/
https://www.devon.gov.uk
[...]
use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




  

CT/21/05  

Corporate Infrastructure & Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee  

28th January 2021 

Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the Chief Executive, the Director of 
Public Health and the Head of Highways, Infrastructure Development and 
Waste. 
 

2021/22 Budget  

 

Recommendation: that the Scrutiny Committee considers whether it wishes to draw 
to the attention of Cabinet any observations on the proposals contained within the 
draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme for 2
[...]
 Further details of this support have 
been provided through a consultation paper that includes provisional 
allocations of the £670 million Council Tax Support Grant; and  

2.3.7 Local government Funding Reform – No papers were published 
relating to the Fair Funding Review or the Business Rates Reset.   

2.4 The Provisional Settlement for the County Council is:  

  

  £000  

Revenue Support Grant  549  

Business Rates Central Government Top Up  80,654  

New Homes Bonus  2,486  

Rural Services Delivery Grant  7,823  

Social Care Support Grant SR20  3,149  

Social Care Support Grant SR19  20,160  

Improved Better Care Fund  28,270  

Covid-19 Funding  14,823  

Council Tax Support Grant  6,358  

 
 

 Service Specific Budget Issues  

3.1 The draft budget continues to strike a balance between available resources 
and maintaining statutory and essential services. This approach seeks to 
maximise efficiency and continue to review ways of providing flexible and 
responsive services whilst managing demand 

3.2 The requirement for these areas to undertake transformational change whilst 
continuing to provide services remains challenging. Strategies used to 
achieve the budget include the review of policies and activity drivers, 
alternative methods of service delivery, process changes including digital by 
design and income generation.  Any new and significantly increased fees 
and charges being proposed will be subject to approval by Cabinet in 
February 2021. 

 Service Specific Budget Issues - Communities, Public Health, Environment 
and Prosperity 

4.1 All services within Communities, Environment and Prosperity have reviewed 
existing income generation opportunities. No increase is proposed to Fees 
and Charges for 2021/22 due to the current economic uncertainty and the 
fact that many were inflated in 20/21. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

4.2 The success of the reprioritised grant schemes to lever match funding, and 
the outcomes achieved through the D
[...]
pital programme has been increased to include an annual 
rolling package of capital works of £220,000 per annum, a total of £1.1 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



  

millions over 5 years, to ensure that Waste Recycling Centres remain 
operational. 

7.6 Economy sees the addition of £500,000 for the provision of an Economic 
Support Package, aimed to provide capital support to small and medium 
enterprises facing continued economic pressures as a result of the 
pandemic. 

7.7 In addition, there will be the continuation of rolling capital budgets (£4.3 
millions) including enhancements to the County Farms Estate and 
operational ICT, as well as the continued investment in the County’s 
corporate estate. 

   Equality Impact Assessment  

8.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, the County Council has a legal duty to give due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations when making decisions about services. 
This duty applies to the eight ‘protected characteristics’ of age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion and belief, sex 
and sexual orientation. Where relevant, Impact Assessments are carried out 
to consider how best to meet this duty, which includes mitigating against the 
negative impact of service reductions. 

8.2 The Equality Act 2010 and other relevant legislation does not prevent the 
Council from taking difficult decisions which result in service reductions or 
closures for example, it does however require the Council to ensure that 
such decisions are:  

o Informed and properly considered with a rigorous, conscious approach and 
open mind.  

o Taking due regard of the effects on the protected characteristics with the need 
to ensure nothing results in unlawful discrimination in terms of access to, or 
standards of, services or employment as well as considering any opportunities 
to advance equality and foster good relations.  

o Proportionate (negative impacts are proportionate to the aims of the policy 
decision).  

o Fair 

o Necessary  

o Reasonable, and  

o Those affected have been adequately consulted.  

 

8.3 The impact assessment for the 2021/22 budget is published at  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/budget21-22/ 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



  

Mary Davis       Phil Norrey   

County Treasurer      Chief Executive 

 

Steve Brown     Meg Booth 

Director of Public Health                        Chief Officer for Highways,  

                                                         Infrastructure Development and               

 Waste 

Electoral Divisions: All  

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Hart  

 

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers  

Spending Round 2020 & Provisional Settlement 2021/22  

Contact for enquiries:  

Angie Sinclair  

Tel. No. 01392 380711  

Date Published: 20th January 2021  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



  

Leadership Group Commentary 
2020 has been one of our most challenging years and has left the Council, and 
indeed all local authorities, facing a more difficult financial position than we might 
have envisioned due to the significant costs associated with responding to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. It has, however, also been a year that enabled us to 
demonstrate our resilience and adaptability in the face of huge uncertainty. 

At the start of the year we were focused on preparations to leave the EU and 
supporting our residents and businesses through the changes this would bring, 
alongside anticipating the possibility of a local government review. 

However, from early in the year, as cases of coronavirus spread across the world, it 
became clear that much of our focus would be on COVID-19 response work. 
Between March and June 2020 the suspension of some of our statutory 
responsibilities allowed us to put every effort into the fight against the virus and 
supporting our communities. 

Following the announcement of a national lockdown on 23 March, teams across the 
Council had to move quickly to establish new ways of working to continue delivering 
services and information to the people of Devon.  

Support services such as IT and Digital Transformation, Legal, Finance, HR and 
Communications all had to adapt to using new systems to ensure the wider 
organisation continued to operate as smoothly as possible. Highways, Environment, 
Development and Waste teams all underwent dramatic changes in the way they 
worked and communicated in order to keep the Council operating.  

Frontline Adults' and Children's Services, Public Health and Education faced 
additional workloads and are still facing a very turbulent time in supporting our most 
vulnerable people within communities and ensuring children and young people don’t 
miss out on their education. An increase in demand and referrals for Children's 
Services, in part driven by the impact of the pandemic on families and children, 
including those with disabilities, has put financial pressure on an area of the Council 
that was already stretched. 

Each and every member of staff and elected Member across the Council has been 
affected by the challenges faced during the pandemic. They have all responded 
quickly, effectively and efficiently and the Council remains in a good position as we 
enter another uncertain year in 2021.  

This year, Devon County Council became one of England’s COVID-19 Beacon 
authorities. Working with District Councils, the County forged a strong “Team Devon” 
partnership that is proving to be highly effective. Aided by excellent collaboration with 
the NHS, Police, other agencies and neighbouring councils, this partnership is 
helping to keep residents safe during the pandemic and providing support to those in 
need. 

Team Devon is also working closely with the Heart of the South West Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and wider business community on recovery across the 
county and regional partners to create a Great South West clean energy 
powerhouse tha
[...]
oject

PTE Part-time Equivalent (15 hours)

PWLB Public Works Loans Board

R&R Ring and Ride

REACH Reducing Exploitation and Absence from Care or Home

ROVICs Rehabilitation Officers for Visually Impaired Children services  

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

  

RD&E Royal Devon & Exeter Hospital

RPA Rural Payments Agency

RSG Revenue Support Grant

S106 Funding from developers resulting from planning obligations authorised by section 

106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

SCF Southern Construction Framework

ScoMIS    Schools Management Information Service

SEND Special Education Needs and Disability

SGO Special Guardianship Order

STP Sustainable Transformation Programme

TBC To be confirmed

TCS Transport Co-Ordination Services

TIDE Atlantic Network for Developing Historical Maritime Tourism

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)

UASC Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children

UK United Kingdom

VELP Vehicle Equipment Loan Pool

VfM Value for Money

WEG Water Environment Grant  

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	5 Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
28 January 2021 

 
Present: 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, 
J Berry, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, J Hook, R Radford, C Slade, 
C Whitton and J Hodgson 

 

Apologies: 
Councillors R Bloxham and I Hall 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25: 
Councillors Hart, Gilbert, Davis, Parsons, Hannaford and Randall-Johnson 
 
 

* 207   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 208   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 209   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 

 
* 210   Budget 2021/22 and Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26 

 
(Councillors Hart, Davis, Gilbert, Parsons, Hannaford and Randall-Johnson 
attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and spoke to this item at the 
invitation of the Committee.)  
 

The Committee noted that the proposed budget for the 2021/22 financial year 
would be scrutinised by individual Scrutiny Committees.  
 
The Chairs of the Children’s Scrutiny Committee and the Health and Adult 
Care Scrutiny Committee would present any relevant resolutions and an 
overview of those issues arising to the Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Committee.  This Committee would also consider the 
draft budget proposals within its own remit, providing an opportunity for 
Scrutiny Members to comment on proposals for the Council’s Budget in its 
entirety. The resulting resolutions from Scrutiny will be reported to Cabinet 
and Council. 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

 
This would follow the opportunity for individual Scrutiny Committees – at this 
meeting – to have an initial overview of the budget proposals and examine 
them to identify any specific issues or areas of interest that might be 
considered at the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Committee for incorporation into any recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council. 
 
The Committee then considered the Joint Report of the County Treasurer, the 
Chief Executive, the Director of Public Health and the Head of Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (CT/21/05) on the provisional financial 
settlement made by Government and the spending targets set by the Cabinet 
for each service area which included inflation, commitment and service 
prioritisation reductions. The Report also detailed the proposed medium-term 
capital programme for the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
and how it was funded. 
 
The Cabinet, at its meeting of 9th December 2020, had set Revenue Budget 
targets for 2021/22. That Report had also updated on the recent Spending 
Review (SR2020) and presented Budget Targets for 2021/22, which were set 
out in in full at paragraph 3 and represented an overall increase of £28.4 
millions or 5.2% (based on Revenue Spending Targets for 2021/22 of just 
over £571 millions). 
  
In terms of the Spending Review 2020, this confirmed a one-year spending 
review, not the three years hoped for, but with the economic and financial 
impact of the Pandemic this had been reduced to one year. 
  
This Report also outlined the key messages from SR2020 that would impact 
next year’s budget. Some of these included: 
  

 Core Spending Power to increase by 4.5%;  

 A new Social Care grant of £300 millions (nationally); 

 The Council Tax increase that would trigger the need for a referendum 
was 2%; 

 The option to set an Adult Social Care Precept of up to 3%;  

 Current Social Care grants would continue next year; 

 A public sector pay freeze, except for those earning less than £24,000; 

 The National Living Wage would increase by 2.2% to £8.91 per hour; 

 A grant of £670 million nationally to offset some of the impact of the 
Pandemic on the Council Tax Base; 

 A Council Tax Income Guarantee Scheme to compensate authorities 
for 75% of irrecoverable losses in the current year; 

 The current New Homes Bonus scheme would continue; 

 The Fairer Funding Review, 75% Business Rate Retention and 
Business Rates Reset had been delayed; and 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

 Covid funding of £1.55 billions nationally; along with the continuation of 
the 75% Covid Sales Fees and Charges compensation scheme into 
the first quarter of 2021/22. 

  
A number of grants (likely ringfenced) had also been announced including 
Cyber Security modernisation, Test and Trace, Personal Protective 
Equipment, Rough Sleepers, Domestic Abuse, Troubled Families, School 
Transport Capacity, Secure Children’s Homes, Social Housing 
Decarbonisation, Roads Maintenance & upgrades, Cycling, High Street 
Regeneration and Levelling up for local infrastructure. 
  
The Capital Programme for 2021/22 to 2025/26 would be presented to 
Cabinet at the February Budget meeting. 
  
However, at the Cabinet meeting on the 13th January, revised spending 
targets were presented following the Provisional Settlement for 2021/22 which 
was received on the 17th December. 
 
The Provisional Settlement for the County Council was as follows: 
 

£000  
Revenue Support Grant  549  
Business Rates Central Government 
Top Up  

80,654  

New Homes Bonus  2,486  
Rural Services Delivery Grant  7,823  
Social Care Support Grant SR20  3,149  
Social Care Support Grant SR19  20,160  
Improved Better Care Fund  28,270  
Covid-19 Funding  14,823  
Council Tax Support Grant  6,358  
 
Notwithstanding the targets set by Cabinet in December (Revenue Spending 
Targets of just over £571 millions), much had happened, including a new 
variant of the Coronavirus and another national lockdown which had led to a 
review of those Targets.  
 
The proposed changes were: 
 

 reducing the planned savings by £3.7 millions across Adult Care & 
Health, Children’s Services and Highways, Infrastructure and Waste;  

 an additional Investment of £302,000 in Legal Services to support 
Children’s Services and Risk Management to support the whole 
organisation; and 

 an additional £3.3 millions to fund the cost of the 2.2% increase in the 
National Living Wage.  

 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

In summary, the proposed Budget Targets had increased by just under £7.3 
millions to nearly £578.5 millions, an increase of 6.6% on the 2020/21 Budget.  
 
The revised Budget Targets for 2021/22 were as follows.  
 
The budget for Adult Care & Health was £282,435 millions, a net change of 
£21.6 millions or 8.3%.  For Children’s Services, this was £158,267 millions, 
the net change being £11,398 millions (7.8%). Community Health, 
Environment & Prosperity was 39,873 millions, with the net change of £81,000 
or 0.2%. For Corporate Services 40,387 millions, a net increase of 2,821 
millions (7.5%) and in relation to Highways, Infrastructure Development & 
Waste 57,520 millions, a decrease of £307,000 (-0.5%). 
 
The Committee were reminded that its consideration of the draft Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services budget was just part of the process of 
setting the County Council’s budget which, following this meeting, would 
culminate in the Cabinet meeting on 12 February 2021 formulating a budget 
for consideration by the County Council on 18 February 2021.       
 
The Chief Executive, County Treasurer and Head of Services commented on 
the likely implications of the 2021/22 target for individual service areas, 
confirming that the overall approach had been to strike a balance between the 
reality of the financial challenges facing the Council and providing sustainable 
support services against the increasing demands of front-line services and 
operational demands.   
 
The Leadership Group commentary in the Report referred to the difficulties 
and challenged experienced by the Council over the past year; the significant 
costs associated with responding to the COVID-19 pandemic; and 
preparations to leave the EU and support for residents and businesses 
through changes this would bring.  Teams across the Council had worked 
quickly to establish new ways of working to continue delivery of services and 
information to the people of Devon.  The overall financial impact of leaving the 
EU on the local economy, together with the impact of COVID-19, was still 
largely unknown and supporting the local business community remained a 
priority for the Council. 
 
The Report also contained the detailed budget proposals for Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services prepared in line with the targets 
referred to above, reflecting the different pressures and influences faced by 
services.   
 
The Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity Services base 
budget was £39.873 millions (an increase of 0.2% from 2020/21) and included 
inflation and pressures of £1.039 millions and required savings of £958,000.  
 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

The Corporate Services base budget was £40.387 millions (an increase of 
7.5% from 2020/21) and included inflation and pressures of £4.436 millions 
and required savings of £1.615 millions.  
 
The Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste Services base budget 
was £57,520 millions (a reduction of 0.5% from 2020/21) and included 
inflation and pressures of £1.804 millions and required savings of £2.111 
millions. 
  
Under the Equality Act 2010, the County Council had a legal duty to give due 
regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations when making decisions about services. Where 
relevant, Impact Assessments were carried out to consider how best to meet 
this duty, which included mitigating against the negative impact of service 
reductions.  
 
The Report before the Committee referred to the Budget 2021/22 Impact 
Assessment, circulated prior to the meeting, giving an overview of the impact 
assessments for all service areas for the attention of Members so they were 
aware of the equality impact assessments undertaken as part of the budget’s 
preparation, that any risk assessments and projections were adequate and 
the evidence supported the assumptions made in the formulation of the 
budget.  Also bearing in mind that the preparation of Impact Assessments 
were a dynamic process and that individual assessments for specific 
proposals may need to be updated with time, Members of the Council must 
have full regard to and consider the impact of any proposals in relation to 
equalities prior to making any decisions and any identified significant risks and 
mitigating action required.  
 
Specific issues and observations arising from the current budget proposals 
raised at the meeting included the following: 
 
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity: 

 The Public Health budget had previously been scrutinised at the Health 
& Adult Care Scrutiny Committee.  

 The reduction of £50,000 for Careers South West and Post 16 
transitions reflected efficiency savings following restructuring 
arrangements to improve service delivery. 

 The joint Devon, Somerset and Torbay Trading Standards Service 
would soon be expanded to include Plymouth. 

 Learn Devon would continue to deliver digital skills training, with focus 
on the inclusion agenda. 

 The County’s recovery to pre-pandemic levels was predicted to be 
towards the end of 2023/24 and unemployment data was likely to 
increase. 

 £150,000 had been allocated to each of the DCC Carbon reduction 
plan and the Devon Climate emergency. 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/budget21-22/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/impact/budget21-22/


 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

 As in previous years, there had not been any reduction in public 
transport support in rural areas. 

 
Corporate Services  

 The budget increase was principally to further investment in the ICT 
Roadmap and to additional legal support for the increased demand 
from Children’s Services. 

 
Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 

 Energy savings were welcomed from the rollout of the Street Lighting 
LED conversion, and it was hoped to increase part night lighting. 

 Waste tonnage had increased significantly due to people working from 
home. 

 On page 37 of the budget report, on the final line, the Change and 
2021/22 Estimate figures should read (25) and 101 respectively in 
place of 358 and 484. 

 A review of winter operations budgets had realised savings of 
£300,000.  

 Members raised concern as to the budget for resurfacing works, and it 
was noted there would be a significant decrease in Government 
funding next year for capital maintenance works. 

 Clarification that the North Devon Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
was an internal organisation within Planning and Transportation and 
thus not listed under external grants. 

 Devon & Cornwall Rail Partnership was hosted by Plymouth University 
and received grant contributions also from Cornwall Council. 

 The Head of Scrutiny clarified that Members had previously been 
circulated a copy of the Corporate Risk Register which had assessed 
climate change as very high risk.   

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
 
RESOLVED  
 
Welcomes and supports: 
 
1. The endeavours taken in effective running and financial planning by this 

Council and the subsequent 6.6% increase in budget, specifically the 
8.3% increase in budget for Adult Care and Health and 7.8% increase for 
Children’s Services. 

2. The focus on planning transitions for children and young people with 
disabilities to adult services and the capital spend to create 300 additional 
places for children with Special Educational Needs. 

3. The lobbying efforts of this Council to receive fair funding for Devon 
Schools. 

 
 

 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/01/21 

 

 

Record concern: 
 
4. Cabinet to satisfy itself that based on the uncertainties, both short and 

long term, around the covid-19 pandemic that sufficient funds are in place 
to ameliorate any shortfall in funding or necessary increase in spend, with 
particular comments on: 
 
(a) The anticipated increase in mental health provision required because 

of the pandemic. 
(b) The future of Public transport, particularly buses, with dwindling 

numbers due to the pandemic. 
 
5. That the budget savings planned are achievable particularly those 

projected from services for adults with a disability and those from 
highways winter operations and the reduction in capital funding from 
central government.  

 
6. This Council’s ability to recruit to social care vacancies in light of Brexit 

and covid-19. Scrutiny calls for national recognition for the valued role 
domiciliary care workers provide to society. Calls for the Proud to Care 
recruitment campaign to continue. 

 
Cabinet be asked to: 
 
7. Support Health Scrutiny to carry out its statutory function of public 

accountability by detailing how NHS funds are included within the DCC 
budget for future budget consideration. This is necessary in moving to 
Integrated Care Systems with a joint approach for service planning. 

 
8. Continue to maintain support for prevention and innovation work across 

the Council including proactive exploration of opportunities to increase 
funding through specific grants. Specifically, but not limited to: 
 
(a) Public health initiatives 
(b) Climate change and active travel 
(c) Connectivity of public transport 
(d) Digitisation of communities – with possible opportunities in shared 
 prosperity and levelling up funding. 

 
9. Specify that all new contracts for social care providers uphold the 

Council’s commitment for national living wage at £10 per hour as a 
minimum for everyone employed in care. 

 
10. Continue to reduce the vacancy rate for public health nursing with a view 

to achieving a full complement of staff. 
 
11. Explore future opportunities for in-house provision for residential 

children’s care. 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/01/21 

 

 

 
12. Consider rurality when funding school transport. 
 
13. Find savings by more streetlights having part night lighting and use these 

savings to invest in road safety defects. 
 
14. To prioritise further investment in road maintenance if there is the 

opportunity to do so.  
 
15. Consider greater work on modelling determinants of demand in future 

years to support more accurate predictions in areas of spend; whilst 
acknowledging difficulties associated with demand led services. To 
support this endeavour call for Cabinet to clearly demonstrate impact and 
value for money for residents in services with high spend. 

 
16. Lobby Government to: 

(a)  Commit to multi-year funding settlements and simpler grant-based 
initiatives to support financial certainty and longer-term planning.  

(b) Provide additional support for public health nursing. 
(c) Address the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities high needs 

funding block deficit and amend the funding allocation to reflect the 
number of Education, Health and Care Plans not solely on 
deprivation. 

(d) Deliver on promises made about the need for social care reform as 
soon as possible.  

(e) Adequately fund climate change to enable local authorities to deliver 
substantial measures to mitigate climate change and ecological 
emergency. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 12.59 pm 
 


